With Lopes Labs providing artificial intelligence to optimize the Company's performance in its operations,
all segments once again presented a positive contribution margin to the controllers' net income before
IFRS, of R$ 15.9 million in 3Q21.

[R$ thousand, except percentages, units and brokers] 3Q20 3Q21 Var. %

2,444,975 2,521,373 3%

Transactions Closed of Regular Operations 1,293,194  1,214,870 -6%

Transactions Closed of Franchesis  1,151,780  1,306,503 13%

2.030% 2.1% 7.0 bps

 50,249  58,874 17%

 26,125  16,348 -37%

52.0% 27.80% -2422 bps

 10,489  15,860 51%

20.9% 26.9% 606 bps

4,799 41,168 758%

9.55% 69.9% 6037.5 bps

4,557 4,223 -7%

 11,452 13,845 21%

Units Sold

Agents

Transactions Closed

Net Commission Fee – Brazil1

Net Revenue

EBITDA

EBITDA Margin

Net Margin after IFRS

Net Income attributable to Controlling shareholders ex-IFRS*

Net Margin

Net Income attributable to Controlling shareholders after IFRS

1.  Net rate considering primary and secondary markets.
*We consider Net Income adjusted by non cash IFRS 3 effects (Business Combination) the most accurate net income indicator.

Earnings Release | 3Q21

3

3Q21 Results Before IFRS by Segment

(R$ thousand)

Gross Service Revenue 28,264 5,696 30,876 64,836

Revenue from Serv ices Rendered 24,639 5,696 16,639 46,974

Revenue to Accrue from Itaú Operations 3,625 - - 3,625

Profit Sharing - - 14,237 14,237

Net Operating Revenue 25,606 5,218 28,050 58,874

(-)Costs and Expenses (15,050) (2,839) (12,890) (30,779)

(-)Shared Serv ices (5,660) - (5,151) (10,811)

(-) Stock Option Expenses CPC10 (1,373) - - (1,373)

(-) Expenses to Accrue from Itaú (238) - - (238)

(+/-) Equity Equivalence 278 - 398 676

(=)EBITDA 3,563 2,378 10,407 16,348

EBITDA Margin 13.90% 45.60% 37.1% 27.80%

(-)Depreciation and amortization (3,172) (75) - (3,247)

(+/-) Financial Result 1,598 109 0 1,707

(-)Income tax and social contribution 5,612 (662) (584) 4,366

(=)Net income before IFRS 7,601 1,750 9,823 19,174

Net Margin before IFRS 29.7% 33.5% 35.% 32.6%

(-) Non-controlling Shareholders (3,314)

(=) Net Income Attributable to Controlling Shareholders 15,860

Net Margin Controlling Shareholders 26.9%

Brokerage Franchise CrediPronto

*We consider the net income ajusted by non cash IFRS 3 effects (Business Combination)  the best net income indicator.

Consolidated

3Q21 Results by Segment

A

Recognition of the participation of Lopes in the profit-sharing of CrediPronto referring to the months of June/2021, July/2021 and August/2021,
respecting the payment period established in the contract.

A

IFRS reconciliation – Net Income and Net Margin

[…]

The chart below shows Lopes' share in CrediPronto's
monthly profits, accounting for R$14.2 million in profit
sharing in 3Q21, referring to the periods of Jun/21, Jul/21
and Aug/21 (according to contractual terms for disclosure
and payment).

CrediPronto 3Q21

ju
l/

20

ap
r/

21

au
g/

20

ju
n/

20

se
p/

20

ja
n/

21

oc
t/

20

de
c/

20

no
v/

20

fe
b/

21

2.0

Ju
n-

21

m
ar

/2
1

5.7

m
ay

/2
1

Ju
l-

21

se
p/

21

au
g/

21

2.8

5.0
5.5 5.4 5.2 5.6

4.4

5.8 5.6
6.5

5.2
5.8

4.0

2.3

CrediPronto Net Profit Monthly &
Recognition in LPS Brasil Results (R$ mn)

3Q20 3Q21

The mortgage volume reached R$1.695 billion, an
increase of 97% compared to the same period in 2020,
with 5,064 new signed contracts, representing a 89%
increase.

The mortgage volume continued to grow, driven by the
still attractive interest rate scenario and the mortgage
modalities offered. The average rate observed in 3Q21
was 7.1% per year, a reduction of 26 bps compared to
3Q20, and an increase of 30 bps compared to 2Q21. As a
result of all the aforementioned factors, the final
portfolio balance was R$ 11 billion by the end of the
quarter, an increase of 53% in 12 months.

Operating and Financial Highlights 3Q20 3Q21 Var.%

Mortgage volume (R$ million) 861 1,695 97%

Number of contracts 2,686 5,064 89%

Average LTV 63.8% 65.5% 164 bps

Average rate 7.32% 7.06% -26 bps

Average term (months) 330 331 0,2%

Starting portfolio balance (R$ million) 6,727 9,830 46.1%

Ending portfolio balance (R$ million) 7,195 11,022 53%

Average portfolio balance (R$ million) 7,112 10,771 51.4%

P&L - CrediPronto (R$ millions) 3Q20 3Q21

Financial Margin 114.2 121.2
(+) Financial Revenue 170.1 231.4
(-) Financial Expenses (55.9) (110.2)

(-) Sales taxes (5.5) (6.6)

Costs and Expenses (51.6) (45.1)
(-) Backoffice Expenses (13.4) (15.4)
(-) Sales Expenses (11.6) (15)
(-) Commissions paid (8.9) (16.9)
(-) Insurance and claims  (+/-) (2.8) (3.2)
(-) ADA (14.9) 5.3

(-) Income and Social Contribution Taxes 1 (25.7) (34.7)

(-) Cost of Capital (5.5) (13.3)

(=) Net Result 25.9 21.4
% Net Margin 23% 18%

50% Profit Sharing 12.9 10.7

Profit recognition by period 15.9 14.2
1 Rate of 45% in 2020 and 50% in 2021 for Financial Institutions

Earnings Release | 3Q21

8

1. Revenue

a. Gross Revenue

Tables 2 and 3 show the historical evolution of net
commissions by segment and region.

Analyzing the result of 3Q21, compared to 3Q20, there is an
increase of 7 bps in the total net commission of the Company.

Analyzing the commission by region, it is observed that the
largest contribution comes from the State of São Paulo, which
presented a 2.11% commission. Considering only the capital,
that is, isolating the impact of operations in the countryside,
metropolitan region and Habitcasa, the net commission

[…]

(=) Net Income attributable to Controlling shareholders 4,799 41,168 758%

Impacts in Financial Results 5,877 (37,172) -732%

Impacts in Income and Social Contribution Taxes (1,254) 9,333 844%

Impacts in Depreciation and Amortization 2,068 841 -59%

Impacts in Minorities Interest (1,001) 1,690 269%

(=) Net Income Controlling shareholders before IFRS 10,489 15,860 51%

Net Margin 20.9% 26.9% 610 bps

Earnings Release | 3Q21

12

7. 3Q21 IFRS Effects

1) Amortization of Intangible Assets;

2) Gains and Losses, with non-cash net effects, from the booking of earn outs and call and put options at subsidiaries, based on the fair value of
future estimates;

3) Deferred income tax on intangible assets of LPS Brasil;

4) Effects related to deferred income tax and amortization of intangible assets at non-controlling shareholders.

8. Indebtedness

On September 30th, 2021, LPS Brasil held a debt of R$ 23.5 million itemized in the balance sheet.

Regarding this amount, R$ 20.9 million refers to the payment of put options from the non-
controllers (Written Put Options) of the acquisitions made. This amount is concentrated in the
short term. There are also investments to pay of R$ 2.6 million.

1

3

4

2

3Q21

Description Before IFRS IFRS Effects* After IFRS

Net Revenue 58,874 - 58,874

Costs and Expenses (42,526) - (42,526)

Depreciation and Amortization (3,247) (841) (4,088)

Finance Result 1,707 37,172 38,879

Operational Profit 14,808 36,331 51,139

Income tax and social contribution 4,366 (9,333) (4,967)

Net Income 19,174 26,998 46,172

Non-controlling Shareholders (3,314) (1,690) (5,004)

Net Income Controlling Shareholders 15,860 25,308 41,168

Earnings Release | 3Q21

13

9. Cash Flow and Cash Equivalents

Cash from Operations Quarterly
[R$ thousand]

14,352

4Q20 3Q213Q20

18,558

1Q21

19,564

2Q21

5,882

16,687

By the third quarter of 2021, the cash generated from operations was R$ 16.7 million, positively impacted by the
receipt of CrediPronto's profits and the recovery of own operations and franchises in comparison to the same
period of 2020.

As for investment activities, there was a consumption of R$ 2.0 million, considering investments on the Company’s
digital transformation Project and gains on financial investments.